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- 1917- 
 

No. Title  Gem Reprint Other 
  

845  Frank Richards’ Schooldays!     
846  Westward Ho!  1588  
847  The School In The Backwoods!  1589 SOL 142 
848  For Life Or Death!  1590  
849  The Remittance Man!  1591  
850  Loyal To His Enemy!  1592  
851  Rounding Up The Rustler!  1593  
852  The Rogue Of The School!  1594  
853  Trouble For Three!  1595  
854  A Cockney In Canada!  1596  
855  For His Father’s Sake!  1597  
856  The Schoolboy Author!  1598  
857  A Borrowed Identity!  1599  
858  Laid By The Heels!  1600  
859  Saved From A Crime!  1601  
860  "The 'Bad Man' From Boot Leg!"  1602  
861  Done Brown!     
862  Frank Richards’ Christmas!  1609 GHA 1926, 1941 & MP3 
863  Gunter’s Little Game!  1603  
864  A Peculiar Persecution!  1604  
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- 1918- 
 

No. Title  Gem Reprint Other 
  

865  Saved By The Sergeant! 1605  
866  The Outcast Of Cedar Creek! 1606 SOL 178 
867  Gunter’s Last Chance! 1607  
868  The “Chow” Of Cedar Creek! 1608  
869  Chunky’s Gold-Mine! 1610  
870  Three On A Trail! 1611  
871  Striking A Bargain! 1612  
872  The Horse Hunters! 1613  
873  Yen Chin On The Warpath! 1614  
874  A Regular Terror! 1615  
875  Yen Chin’s Reformation! 1616  
876  Flooded Out! 1617  
877  The Parting Of The Ways! 1618  
878  The Shadow Of Fear! 1619  
879  An Affair Of Mystery! 1620  
880  The Heir Of Trevelyan! 1621  
881  A Fortune At Stake! 1622  
882  Saved By His Son! 1623  
883  Chunky’s Secret!    
884  Frank Richards And Co.’s Cruise! 1624  
885  Adrift In The Air! 1625  
886  Dropped From The Clouds! 1626  
887  The Gentle Shepherd! 1627  
888  Pluck Will Tell! 1628  
889  Lord Todgers!    
890  The Haunted Mine! 1629  
891  Bailey’s Bonanza! 1630  
892  The Schoolboy Actor!    
893  In Merciless Hands! 1631  
894  Tracked By Two! 1632  
895  In A Borrowed Name! 1633  
896  The Claim Robber! 1634  
897  Frank Richards & Co.’s Holiday! 1635 SOL 184 
898  Yen Chin’s Ruse! 1636  
899  Foes Of The Foothills! 1637  
900  Danger Ahead! 1638  
901  Rounded Up! 1639  
902  The Stranded Schoolboys! 1640  
903  The Schoolboy Gold-Seekers! 1641  
904  The Claim Jumpers! 1642  
905  Homeward Bound! 1643  
906  The Order Of The Boot! 1644  
907  The School On Strike! 1645  
908  The Striker’s Triumph! 1646  
909  Facing The Foe! 1647  
910  The Siege At Cedar Creek! 1648  
911  The Rebel’s Surrender! 1649  
912  A Desperate Venture! 1650  
913  The Rebel’s Victory! 1651  
914  The Stunt Of The Season    
915  Rival Schools!    
916  Up Against It!    
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- 1919- 
 

No. Title Gem Reprint Other 
  

917  Mr. Peckover's Party    
918  A Schoolboy’s Treachery!    
919  The Hero Of Hillcrest    
920  Frank Richards & Co's Predicament!    
921  Gunter On The Warpath!    
922  The Remittance-Man's Peril!    
923  Hunting The Road-Agents!    
924  The Flour Bag Gang!    
925  Under Arrest!    
926  Lynch Law!    
927  Paying The Penalty!    
928  Chunky's Latest Stunt!    
929  Todgers The Terrible!    
930  Dicky Bird's Bonanza!    
931  Gunter's Gold Mine!    
932  Too Much Of A Joke!    
933  Wanted - A Poet! [RSK]    
934  The New Boy At Cedar Creek!    
935  The Outcast!    
936  The Heathen Of Cedar Creek!    
937  Yen Chin's Last Chance!    
938  Condemned By The School!    
939  Cleared!    
940  A Strange Disappearance!    
941  Missing!    
942  The Rescue!    
943  Chunky's Chance!    
944  The Way Of The Transgressor!    
945  Warned Off!    
946  500 Dollars Reward!    
947  At Close Quarters!    
948  Held Up!    
949  Run Down!    
950  The Stunt That Failed!    
951  Away Westward!    
952  The Man From The Sea!    
953  The Castaway!    
954  Perils Of The Pacific!    
955  On The High Seas!    
956  The Honourable Algernon!    
957  A Babe In The Wood!    
958  The Dandy Of Cedar Creek!    
959  Rough On Algernon!    
960  Foul Play!    
961  Algy's Triumph!    
962  Follow Your Leader!    
963  Frank Richards’ Rival!   GHA 1927? 
964  The Cedar Creek Author!   GHA 1927? 
965  On The Warpath!    
966  The Redskin Raiders!    
967  Chunky Todgers' New Job!    
968  Snow Bound!    
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- 1920- 
 

No. Title Gem Reprint Other 
  

969  Held To Ransom!    
970  Algy's Way!    
971  The Todgers Touch!    
972  The Missing Heir!    
973  Frank Richards' Ghost!    
974  The Rival Editors!    
975  A Friend In Need!    
976  Rival Heroes!    
977  The Scheme That Failed!    
978  The Cedar Creek Poet!    
979  Algy's Farewell!    
980  Frank Richards' Trust!    
981  Bronze Bill's Bonanza!    
982  The Rival Gold Seekers!    
983  The Golden Arroyo!    
984  Well Won!    
985  Todgers The Speculator!    
986  Chunky Todgers, Detective!   GHA 1930? 
987  Detective Todgers' First Case!   GHA 1930? 
988  Bob Lawless's Folly!    
989  Bolted!    
990  In Chase Of A Chum!    
991  The Outlaw's Return!    
992  Unmasked!    
993  On The Track Of The Outlaw!    
994  Frank Richards' Peril!    
995  Run To Earth!    
996  The Hidden Hundred!    
997  The Fire-Water Smugglers!    
998  Among The Redskins!    
999  Rounding Up The Bootleggers    

1000  Down On His Luck!    
1001  The Luck Of The Hopkinses!    
1002  The Chum From Chicago!    
1003  Bunker Honk's Bargain!    
1004  The Cedar Creek Artist!    
1005  Chunky Todgers' Masterpiece!    
1006  Rival Thespians!    
1007  Frank Richards' Triumph!    
1008  The Ranch Raiders!    
1009  The Schoolboy Hostage!    
1010  Cornered By Cattle-Lifters!    
1011  The Cavern Of Death!    
1012  Escaping The Cattle-Thieves!    
1013  Roping In The Rustlers!    
1014  Judge Lynch!    
1015  The Rustler's Vengeance!    
1016  The Flight Of The Rustlers!    
1017  The Schoolboy Mazeppas!    
1018  At The Eleventh Hour!    
1019  The Cedar Creek Sweepstake!    
1020  Frank Richards' Christmas Story!    

 
  



The Boys Friend Cedar Creek Index 7

- 1921- 
 

No. Title Gem Reprint Other 
  

1021  The Cedar Creek Pantomime!   GHA 1938? 
1022  The $100 Prize!    
1023  Set A Thief To Catch A Thief!    
1024  F. R.& Co. Newspaper Proprietors!    
1025  The Schoolboy Editor!    
1026  Frozen Out!    
1027  The Cedar Creek Ventriloquist!   GHA 1939? 
1028  False Witness!   GHA 1940? 
1029  The Coming Of Mrs. Peckover!    
1030  The Ten Thousand Dollar Trail!    
1031  The Hunting Of White Blaze!    
1032  Todgers The Terror!    
1033  The Robbery At Cedar Creek!    
1034  Frank Richards' Flight!    
1035  The Hunted Schoolboy!    
1036  Fallen Among Thieves!    
1037  Frank Richards' New Job!    
1038  Frank Richards' Partner!    
1039  Frank Richards - Rolling Stone!    
1040  At The Gold-diggings!    
1041  $100 Reward!    
1042  Dead Man's Canyon!    
1043  The Gold Thief!    
1044  Frank Richards Makes Good!    
1045  Tracked By Rustlers!    
1046  The Black Sack Gang!    
1047  Frank Richards' Trust!    
1048  Back To Cedar Creek!    
1049  Frank Richards' Choice!    
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- Schoolboys Own Library stories - 
 
 

No.  Title Year Source 
  

142 Chums of the Backwoods [Cedar Creek] 1931 BF 847 on 
178 The Outcast of Cedar Creek [Cedar Creek] 1932 BF 866 on 
184 On the Western Trail [Cedar Creek] 1932 BF 897 on 

 
 

- Greyfriars Holiday Annual stories - 
 

Page Title GHA Source 
    

231 Snowbound 1926 BF 862 reprinted MP 3 
20 Rival Authors 1927 BF 963-964? 

217 The Cedar Creek Detective 1930 BF 986-987? 
57 The Cedar Creek Pantomime 1938 BF 1021? 

220 The Cedar Creek Ventriloquist 1939 BF 1027? 
135 False Witness 1940 BF 1028? 

77 Snowbound 1941 BF 862 
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- A to Z story title index - 
 

Adrift In The Air Boys Friend 885 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1625 
Algy's Farewell Boys Friend 979 of 1920   
Algy's Triumph Boys Friend 961 of 1919   
Algy's Way Boys Friend 970 of 1920   
Among The Redskins Boys Friend 998 of 1920   
An Affair Of Mystery Boys Friend 879 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1620 
At Close Quarters Boys Friend 947 of 1919   
At The Eleventh Hour Boys Friend 1018 of 1920   
At The Gold-diggings Boys Friend 1040 of 1921   
Away Westward Boys Friend 951 of 1919   
   
Babe In The Wood, A Boys Friend 957 of 1919   
Back To Cedar Creek Boys Friend 1048 of 1921   
"The 'Bad Man' From Boot Leg" Boys Friend 860 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1602 
Bailey’s Bonanza Boys Friend 891 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1630 
Black Sack Gang, The Boys Friend 1046 of 1921   
Bob Lawless's Folly Boys Friend 988 of 1920   
Bolted Boys Friend 989 of 1920   
Borrowed Identity, A Boys Friend 857 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1599 
Bronze Bill's Bonanza Boys Friend 981 of 1920   
Bunker Honk's Bargain Boys Friend 1003 of 1920   
   
Castaway, The Boys Friend 953 of 1919   
Cavern Of Death, The Boys Friend 1011 of 1920   
Cedar Creek Artist, The Boys Friend 1004 of 1920   
Cedar Creek Author, The Boys Friend 964 of 1919 Reprinted in GHA 1927? 
Cedar Creek Detective, The GHA 1930 page 217 Reprinted from BF 986-987? 
Cedar Creek Pantomime, The Boys Friend 1021 of 1921 Reprinted in GHA 1938? 
Cedar Creek Pantomime, The GHA 1938 page 57 Reprinted from BF 1021? 
Cedar Creek Poet, The Boys Friend 978 of 1920   
Cedar Creek Sweepstake, The Boys Friend 1019 of 1920   
Cedar Creek Ventriloquist, The Boys Friend 1027 of 1921 Reprinted in GHA 1939? 
Cedar Creek Ventriloquist, The GHA 1939 page 220 Reprinted from BF 1027? 
 “Chow” Of Cedar Creek, The Boys Friend 868 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1608 
Chum From Chicago, The Boys Friend 1002 of 1920   
Chums of the Backwoods SOL 142 of 1931 Reprinted from BF 847 on 
Chunky Todgers' Masterpiece Boys Friend 1005 of 1920   
Chunky Todgers' New Job Boys Friend 967 of 1919   
Chunky Todgers, Detective Boys Friend 986 of 1920 Reprinted in GHA 1930? 
Chunky’s Gold-Mine Boys Friend 869 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1610 
Chunky’s Secret Boys Friend 883 of 1918   
Chunky's Chance Boys Friend 943 of 1919   
Chunky's Latest Stunt Boys Friend 928 of 1919   
Claim Jumpers, The Boys Friend 904 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1642 
Claim Robber, The Boys Friend 896 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1634 
Cleared Boys Friend 939 of 1919   
Cockney In Canada, A Boys Friend 854 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1596 
Coming Of Mrs. Peckover, The Boys Friend 1029 of 1921   
Condemned By The School Boys Friend 938 of 1919   
Cornered By Cattle-Lifters Boys Friend 1010 of 1920   
   
Dandy Of Cedar Creek, The Boys Friend 958 of 1919   
Danger Ahead Boys Friend 900 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1638 
Dead Man's Canyon Boys Friend 1042 of 1921   
Desperate Venture, A Boys Friend 912 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1650 
Detective Todgers' First Case Boys Friend 987 of 1920 Reprinted in GHA 1930? 
Dicky Bird's Bonanza Boys Friend 930 of 1919   
Done Brown Boys Friend 861 of 1917   
Down On His Luck Boys Friend 1000 of 1920   
Dropped From The Clouds Boys Friend 886 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1626 
   
Escaping The Cattle-Thieves Boys Friend 1012 of 1920   
   
F. R.& Co. Newspaper Proprietors Boys Friend 1024 of 1921  
Facing The Foe Boys Friend 909 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1647 
Fallen Among Thieves Boys Friend 1036 of 1921   
False Witness Boys Friend 1028 of 1921 Reprinted in GHA 1940? 
False Witness GHA 1940 page 135 Reprinted from BF 1028? 
Fire-Water Smugglers, The Boys Friend 997 of 1920   
500 Dollars Reward Boys Friend 946 of 1919   
Flight Of The Rustlers, The Boys Friend 1016 of 1920   
Flooded Out Boys Friend 876 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1617 
Flour Bag Gang, The Boys Friend 924 of 1919   
Foes Of The Foothills Boys Friend 899 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1637 
Follow Your Leader Boys Friend 962 of 1919   
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For His Father’s Sake Boys Friend 855 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1597 
For Life Or Death Boys Friend 848 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1590 
Fortune At Stake, A Boys Friend 881 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1622 
Foul Play Boys Friend 960 of 1919   
Frank Richards - Rolling Stone Boys Friend 1039 of 1921   
Frank Richards And Co.’s Cruise Boys Friend 884 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1624 
Frank Richards & Co.’s Holiday Boys Friend 897 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1635 
Frank Richards & Co's Predicament Boys Friend 920 of 1919   
Frank Richards' Choice Boys Friend 1049 of 1921   
Frank Richards’ Christmas Boys Friend 862 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1609, GHA 1926, GHA 1941 & MP3
Frank Richards' Christmas Story Boys Friend 1020 of 1920   
Frank Richards' Flight Boys Friend 1034 of 1921   
Frank Richards' Ghost Boys Friend 973 of 1920   
Frank Richards Makes Good Boys Friend 1044 of 1921   
Frank Richards' New Job Boys Friend 1037 of 1921   
Frank Richards' Partner Boys Friend 1038 of 1921   
Frank Richards' Peril Boys Friend 994 of 1920   
Frank Richards’ Rival Boys Friend 963 of 1919 Reprinted in GHA 1927? 
Frank Richards’ Schooldays Boys Friend 845 of 1917   
Frank Richards' Triumph Boys Friend 1007 of 1920   
Frank Richards' Trust Boys Friend 1047 of 1921   
Frank Richards' Trust Boys Friend 980 of 1920   
Friend In Need, A Boys Friend 975 of 1920   
Frozen Out Boys Friend 1026 of 1921  
   
Gentle Shepherd, The Boys Friend 887 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1627 
Gold Thief, The Boys Friend 1043 of 1921   
Golden Arroyo, The Boys Friend 983 of 1920   
Gunter On The Warpath Boys Friend 921 of 1919   
Gunter’s Last Chance Boys Friend 867 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1607 
Gunter’s Little Game Boys Friend 863 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1603 
Gunter's Gold Mine Boys Friend 931 of 1919   
   
Haunted Mine, The Boys Friend 890 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1629 
Heathen Of Cedar Creek, The Boys Friend 936 of 1919   
Heir Of Trevelyan, The Boys Friend 880 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1621 
Held To Ransom Boys Friend 969 of 1920   
Held Up Boys Friend 948 of 1919   
Hero Of Hillcrest, The Boys Friend 919 of 1919   
Hidden Hundred, The Boys Friend 996 of 1920   
Homeward Bound Boys Friend 905 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1643 
Honourable Algernon, The Boys Friend 956 of 1919   
Horse Hunters, The Boys Friend 872 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1613 
Hunted Schoolboy, The Boys Friend 1035 of 1921   
Hunting Of White Blaze, The Boys Friend 1031 of 1921   
Hunting The Road-Agents Boys Friend 923 of 1919   
   
In A Borrowed Name Boys Friend 895 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1633 
In Chase Of A Chum Boys Friend 990 of 1920   
In Merciless Hands Boys Friend 893 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1631 
   
Judge Lynch Boys Friend 1014 of 1920   
   
Laid By The Heels Boys Friend 858 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1600 
Lord Todgers Boys Friend 889 of 1918   
Loyal To His Enemy Boys Friend 850 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1592 
Luck Of The Hopkinses, The Boys Friend 1001 of 1920   
Lynch Law Boys Friend 926 of 1919   
   
Man From The Sea, The Boys Friend 952 of 1919   
Missing Boys Friend 941 of 1919   
Missing Heir, The Boys Friend 972 of 1920   
Mr. Peckover's Party Boys Friend 917 of 1919   
   
New Boy At Cedar Creek, The Boys Friend 934 of 1919   
   
On The High Seas Boys Friend 955 of 1919   
On The Track Of The Outlaw Boys Friend 993 of 1920   
On The Warpath Boys Friend 965 of 1919   
On the Western Trail SOL 184 of 1932 Reprinted from BF 897 on 
$100 Prize, The Boys Friend 1022 of 1921  
$100 Reward Boys Friend 1041 of 1921   
Order Of The Boot, The Boys Friend 906 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1644 
Outcast Of Cedar Creek, The Boys Friend 866 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1606 
Outcast of Cedar Creek, The SOL 178 of 1932 Reprinted from BF 866 on 
Outcast, The Boys Friend 935 of 1919   
Outlaw's Return, The Boys Friend 991 of 1920   
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Parting Of The Ways, The Boys Friend 877 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1618 
Paying The Penalty Boys Friend 927 of 1919   
Peculiar Persecution, A Boys Friend 864 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1604 
Perils Of The Pacific Boys Friend 954 of 1919   
Pluck Will Tell Boys Friend 888 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1628 
   
Ranch Raiders, The Boys Friend 1008 of 1920   
Rebel’s Surrender, The Boys Friend 911 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1649 
Rebel’s Victory, The Boys Friend 913 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1651 
Redskin Raiders, The Boys Friend 966 of 1919   
Regular Terror, A Boys Friend 874 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1615 
Remittance Man, The Boys Friend 849 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1591 
Remittance-Man's Peril, The Boys Friend 922 of 1919   
Rescue, The Boys Friend 942 of 1919   
Rival Authors GHA 1927 page 20 Reprinted from BF 963-964? 
Rival Editors, The Boys Friend 974 of 1920   
Rival Gold Seekers, The Boys Friend 982 of 1920   
Rival Heroes Boys Friend 976 of 1920   
Rival Schools Boys Friend 915 of 1918   
Rival Thespians Boys Friend 1006 of 1920   
Robbery At Cedar Creek, The Boys Friend 1033 of 1921   
Rogue Of The School, The Boys Friend 852 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1594 
Roping In The Rustlers Boys Friend 1013 of 1920   
Rough On Algernon Boys Friend 959 of 1919   
Rounded Up Boys Friend 901 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1639 
Rounding Up The Bootleggers Boys Friend 999 of 1920   
Rounding Up The Rustler Boys Friend 851 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1593 
Run Down Boys Friend 949 of 1919   
Run To Earth Boys Friend 995 of 1920   
Rustler's Vengeance, The Boys Friend 1015 of 1920   
   
Saved By His Son Boys Friend 882 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1623 
Saved By The Sergeant Boys Friend 865 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1605 
Saved From A Crime Boys Friend 859 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1601 
Scheme That Failed, The Boys Friend 977 of 1920   
School In The Backwoods, The Boys Friend 847 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1589 
School On Strike, The Boys Friend 907 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1645 
Schoolboy Actor, The Boys Friend 892 of 1918   
Schoolboy Author, The Boys Friend 856 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1598 
Schoolboy Editor, The Boys Friend 1025 of 1921  
Schoolboy Gold-Seekers, The Boys Friend 903 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1641 
Schoolboy Hostage, The Boys Friend 1009 of 1920   
Schoolboy Mazeppas, The Boys Friend 1017 of 1920   
Schoolboy’s Treachery, A Boys Friend 918 of 1919   
Set A Thief To Catch A Thief Boys Friend 1023 of 1921  
Shadow Of Fear, The Boys Friend 878 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1619 
Siege At Cedar Creek, The Boys Friend 910 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1648 
Snow Bound Boys Friend 968 of 1919   
Snowbound GHA 1926 page 231 Reprinted from BF 862 reprinted MP 3 
Snowbound GHA 1941 page 77 Reprinted from BF 862 
Stranded Schoolboys, The Boys Friend 902 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1640 
Strange Disappearance, A Boys Friend 940 of 1919   
Striker’s Triumph, The Boys Friend 908 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1646 
Striking A Bargain Boys Friend 871 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1612 
Stunt Of The Season, The Boys Friend 914 of 1918   
Stunt That Failed, The Boys Friend 950 of 1919   
   
Ten Thousand Dollar Trail, The Boys Friend 1030 of 1921   
Three On A Trail Boys Friend 870 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1611 
Todgers The Speculator Boys Friend 985 of 1920   
Todgers The Terrible Boys Friend 929 of 1919   
Todgers The Terror Boys Friend 1032 of 1921   
Todgers Touch, The Boys Friend 971 of 1920   
Too Much Of A Joke Boys Friend 932 of 1919   
Tracked By Rustlers Boys Friend 1045 of 1921   
Tracked By Two Boys Friend 894 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1632 
Trouble For Three Boys Friend 853 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1595 
   
Under Arrest Boys Friend 925 of 1919   
Unmasked Boys Friend 992 of 1920   
Up Against It Boys Friend 916 of 1918   
   
Wanted - A Poet [RSK] Boys Friend 933 of 1919   
Warned Off Boys Friend 945 of 1919   
Way Of The Transgressor, The Boys Friend 944 of 1919   
Well Won Boys Friend 984 of 1920   
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Westward Ho Boys Friend 846 of 1917 Reprinted in Gem 1588 
   
Yen Chin On The Warpath Boys Friend 873 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1614 
Yen Chin’s Reformation Boys Friend 875 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1616 
Yen Chin’s Ruse Boys Friend 898 of 1918 Reprinted in Gem 1636 
Yen Chin's Last Chance Boys Friend 937 of 1919   
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Main abbreviations used in the text 
 

A Howard Baker Annual & Omnibus editions* JNP John Nix Pentelow 
AA Alfred Armitage JWB John William Bobin 
AB Alfred Barnard JWW John W Wheway 
AC A Cartwright KEN Kenneth E Newman 
ACM A. C. Murray KO K. Orme 
AL Amber Leigh L&L Look and Learn 
AM A Murray LC Leslie Carlton 
AMK Alec M Kemp LER L E Ransome 
ASH Arthur S Hardy LI Levi Isaacs 
AWD A W Davies LPS Leslie P Swainson 
Arm Armada paperback M The Magnet 
B Howard Baker Gem edition M&G The Best of the Magnet and Gem 
B(M) Howard Baker Magnet edition MB Modern Boy 
BF The Boys' Friend MC Martin Clifford 
BFL The Boys' Friend Library MD Mark Darran 
BH Boy’s Herald MFD Michael F Duffy 
BM Boy’s Magazine ML Monster Library 
BR Boys' Realm or Balfour Ritchie MP Museum Press volume 
C Greyfriars Book Club edition Mpo Michael Poole 
CDL C. D. Lowe Mer Merlin paperbacks 
CEF C Eaton Fearn MS Maxwell Scott 
CH Charles Hamilton N Howard Baker Nelson Lee edition 
CLP C L Pearce NL/NLL The Nelson Lee Library (series 1-4) 
CMD Charles Maurice Down NW N. Williams 
Com The Comet NWS Noel Wood-Smith 
DG David Goodwin OC Owen Conquest 
DMD Draycott M Dell P Collector's Pie of Magnet & Gem 
EH Ernest Holman PG Percy Griffiths 
ELM Ernest L McKeag Pil The Pilot 
ELR E. L. Rosman Plu Pluck 
EP Ernest Protheroe Pop The [Penny] Popular 
ER Eric Roche PQ P. Quiroule 
ESB Edwy Searles Brooks R The Ranger 
FF Film Fun RF Ronald Fleming 
FGC Fred Gordon Cook RG Richard Goyne 
FW Francis Warwick RH Rex Hardinge 
G The Gem (1st & 2nd series) RJB Robert J Barnard 
GBC Greyfriars Boys Herald RRJ Rowland R Jameson 
GCG G. Cecil Graveley RSK Reginald S Kirkham 
GEC George Edward Carlton RTE Reginald Trevor Eves 
GGF Gilbert Gover Floyd RWC Robert W Comrade (aka ESB) 
GH Greyfriars' Herald (various series) S&S School and Sport 
GHA Greyfriars' Holiday Annual SB S Barrie 
GHT G. H. Teed SBL Sexton Blake Library 
GRS George Richmond Samways SEA Stanley Edward Austin 
HAH Herbert Allan Hinton SOL Schoolboys' Own Library 
HCH H. Clarke Hook SP Stewart Pride 
HCM H Crichton Miln SPL Schoolboys’ Pocket Library (1941) 
HHa H. Harper SRS S Rossiter Shepherd 
HHu H. Hutt UJ Union Jack 
HP Horace Phillips WG William Gibbons 
HPO Hedley Percival O’Mant WEP William Ernest Pike 
HWT H. W. Twyman WLC William Leslie Catchpole 
JA & JM John Andrews & John Murray WMG W. M. Graydon 
JEM J E McKibbin WSH William Edward Stanton Hope 
JGJ Jonas Geoffrey Jones ? Unknown or  anonymous author 
JH Julius Herman   
    
 
* Where more than one annual or omnibus volume was published in a year, they are referred to as (for 
example) A77a and A77b. See the Post 1940 index for details. 

 
 
 
 
This would not have been possible without the following resources: The Autobiography of Frank Richards, The Friars’ Club, The Greyfriars’ 
Guide, Greyfriars since the Magnet, A History of the Magnet & Gem, The Magnet Companion ’77, The Nelson Lee Library - A Complete 
Guide, The World of Frank Richards & The British Juvenile Story Papers and Pocket Libraries Index 
 
Thanks to the research of (amongst others): D J Adley, George Beale, Bob Blythe, Mary Cadogan, Eric Fayne, Steve Holland, Roger Jenkins, 
W O G Lofts, Dr Peter McCall, Sylvia Reed & John Wernham 
 
And thanks to the publications of: Bill Howard Baker & The Museum Press. 
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